



\$~O-62

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **TEST.CAS. 77/2025**

BHARTI CHHABRA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Amandeep Singh, Mr. Pawan Singh and Mr. Gaurav Chhabra, Advs.

versus

STATE & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Urvi Mohan, Adv for R-1.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PURUSHAINDR KUMAR KAURAV

ORDER

% **04.08.2025**

I.A. 18689/2025 (EXEMPTION)

1. Exemptions allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. Application stands disposed of.

I.A. 18688/2025 (SEAL ORIGINAL WILL AND TESTAMENT DATED 16.05.2021.)

3. List this application on 18.08.2025 before the concerned Joint Registrar for passing of appropriate orders.

TEST.CAS. 77/2025 and I.A. 18687/2025 (INJUNCTION)

4. Heard.
5. Issue notice.
6. Ms. Urvi Mohan, learned counsel for respondent no. 1, accepts notice and waives the formal service of the notice. She also confirms the receipt of the entire paper-book.



7. On the petitioner's taking steps, let notice be issued to the remaining respondents through all permissible modes, returnable on 03.12.2025.
8. In the meantime, the plaintiff is also directed to place on record, the newspaper-publication of notice in accordance with extant rules.

PURUSHAINDRA KUMAR KAURAV, J

AUGUST 4, 2025
aks/amg