



\$~14

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ TEST.CAS. 77/2025

BHARTI CHHABRA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Pawan Kant Singh, Adv.

versus

STATE & ORS.

.....Respondent

Through: Ms. Urvi Mohan, Adv. for R-2 (Through VC)
Mr. Sanjay Diwakar, Mr. Sakshit B hardwaj,
Adv. for R-5 and 6 (Through VC)

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. KISHOR KUMAR (DHJS)

ORDER

%

09.02.2026

Matter is taken up through physical hearing as well as video conferencing.

As per record, Respondents no. 2,3,4,7 and 8 are served on 08.09.2025.

No objection / reply has not been filed on behalf of Respondents no. 2,3,4 and 7. Time to file the Reply / objection already stands lapsed counting since 08.09.2025. **Therefore right to file Reply on behalf of Respondents no. 2,3,4 and 7 is closed.**

On the last date of hearing, some official from the office of Respondent no. 8 had appeared. He had filed his valuation letter as also statement of account of Sh. R.P. Dhawan. Ld. counsel for Respondents states that they may be provided the copy of statement of account. Since none is present on behalf of defendant no. 8 today, Ld. counsel for respondent be directed to get certified copy of statement of account filed on last date of hearing.

One week time is granted to Respondents no. 5 and 6 to file the objection/Reply if any with advance copy to Ld. counsel for petitioner within 15 days from today.



Be fixed for further proceedings on 30.04.2026.

KISHOR KUMAR (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

FEBRUARY 9, 2026/SM